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Senate Bill No. 4 
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[Passed March 22, 1988; in effect from passage.] 

A.N ACT supplementing, amending, creating a new special 
account and authorizing deposits, withdrawals, 
disbursements and transfers, including repayment transfers 
into and from such special account, all pursuant to section 
eight-a, article four-b, chapter twenty-three of the code of 
West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as 
amended, for Governor's Office - Pneumoconiosis Fund 
Transfers, Account No. 8428-18, supplementing chapter one 
hundred twenty-two, acts of the Legislature, regular 
session, one thousand nine hundred eighty-seven, known as 
the budget bill. 

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia: 

That Account No. 8428-18, Governor's Office -
Pneumoconiosis Fund Transfers, a special account be created, 
supplementing chapter one hundred twenty-two, acts of the 
Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred eighty­
seven, known as the budget bill, as follows: 
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1 TITLE 2. APPROPRIATIONS. 
2 
3 
4 
5 
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Section 3. Appropriations from other funds. 
112b-Governor's Office­

Pneumoconiosis Fund Transfers 
(WV Code Chapter 23) 

Acct. No. 8428-18 
7 TO BE PAID FROM SPECIAL ACCOUNT 

8 Authority is hereby granted for the making of all 
9 deposits, withdrawals, disbursements or transfers, 

10 including transfers from the state general revenue fund into 
11 this special account and transfer repayments from this 
12 special account pursuant to section eight-a, article four-b, 
13 chapter twenty-three of the code of West Virginia, one 
14 thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended. 
15 The purpose of this supplementary appropriation bill is 
16 to supplement the budget act of the state for current fiscal 
17 year 1987-88 by creating a new special account therein for 
18 the purpose of granting transfer and spending authority 
19 and ultimate repayment to the pneumoconiosis fund and for 
20 the purpose of lawfully providing for all required deposits, 
21 withdrawals, disbursements or transfers in respect of 
22 public moneys transferred from such fund pursuant to the 
23 above legislation. The budgetary authorization set forth 
24 herein shall be available immediately upon the effective 
25 date of this bill. 








